## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

**CHAP. 36** 

by the Penobscot river and Kenduskeag stream; on the north by Hammond street, so-called, in said city of Bangor; and on the west by the westerly boundary line of said city. Provided, however, that the provisions of this section shall not be construed to prohibit the trapping of wild animals within the above described territory in accordance with the general laws of the state. Whoever violates any provision of this section shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten nor more than three hundred dollars and costs for each offense or imprisonment for sixty days or both said fine and imprisonment. It shall also be unlawful, under the same penalty, for any person to have in possession at any time any wild animal or any wild bird, or part thereof, taken within the above named closed territory.

Approved March 8, 1923.

#### Chapter 36.

An Act Providing for Protection of White Perch in Bear Pond, Situated in the Town of Hartford, in the County of Oxford, and in the Town of Turner, in the County of Androscoggin.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Number of white perch permitted to be caught in Bear Pond, limited. It shall be unlawful for any person, at any time, to take, catch, kill or destroy, in any one day, more than fifteen white perch in all in Bear Pond, which pond is situated in the Town of Hartford, in the County of Oxford, and in the Town of Turner, in the County of Androscoggin. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession in any one day more than fifteen white perch in all taken from said pond.
- Sec. 2. Penalty for violation. Whoever violates any provision of this section shall pay a fine of not less than ten or more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense, and one dollar additional for each perch taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of this act.

Approved March 9, 1923.

### Chapter 37.

An Act to Limit the Number of Pounds of Fish that may be Taken from Cobbosseecontee Stream and Connecting Fonds in the County of Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Number of pounds of fish permitted to be caught in certain waters in Kennebec county, limited. It shall be unlawful for any person to take or have in possession in any one day, in the aggregate, more than ten pounds of fish, before such fish are dressed, from any of the following

**CHAP. 38** 

named waters, located in the County of Kennebec, namely: From Cobbosseecontee stream, between Collins dam, so-called, and the upper dam at the City of Gardiner, including the Oxbow, so-called, and Horseshoe pond.

Sec. 2. Penalty for violation. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense.

Approved March 9, 1923.

#### Chapter 38.

An Act to Amend Sections Fifty-nine and Sixty of Chapter Eighteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Registration of Veterinary Surgeons.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 18, sec. 59; relating to meetings of board of veterinary examiners and examination of applicants, amended. Section fifty-nine of chapter eighteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "persons" in the fifth line thereof the words 'not previously registered,' and by striking out in the seventh line thereof the words "after the first day of May, nineteen hundred and five," so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 59. Persons not previously registered must pass an examination. The board shall meet as a board of examiners in the City of Augusta, on the second Monday in January and July of each and every year, when there are applicants for examination, and at such other times and places as they may find necessary for the performance of their duties. All persons not previously registered who commence the practice of veterinary surgery, medicine, or any branch thereof, within the state, shall pass an examination to the satisfaction of the board. Applicants for examination shall file with the secretary of the board their written request for such examination, and pay to the treasurer of said board a fee of five dollars before taking such examination.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 18, sec. 60; relating to issuing and recording certificates to those who pass the examination, amended. Section sixty of chapter eighteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "state" in the fifth line thereof the following: 'Said certificate shall be considered a license to practice veterinary surgery, medicine or dentistry in this state, except that it shall be unlawful for any person to practice veterinary surgery, medicine or dentistry in this state in any year after the year in which said certificate is issued to him unless he shall pay to the treasurer of the state board of veterinary examiners on or before Jan-